

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

ALARIS HEALTH AT BOULEVARD EAST

and

Cases: 22-CA-125076
22-CA-131372
22-CA-140582

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST

**ANSWERING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE GENERAL COUNSEL IN
RESPONSE TO RESPONDENT'S EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE MICHAEL A. ROSAS**

Michael Silverstein
Eric Sposito
Saulo Santiago
Counsels for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region 22
20 Washington Place, 5th Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(862) 229-7059

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
A. Background and Bargaining History.	1
B. The Union and Boulevard East Bargain for A Successor Agreement.	2
C. ALJ Rosas Findings and Conclusions.	2
D. The Union Calls a Delegate Meeting for August 27, 2014.	3
E. Strike Begins on September 17 and Ends on September 20	5
F. Boulevard East Refuses to Reinstate Employees After the Strike.	6
i. The Union Engaged in a Three Day Strike, Unconditionally Offers to Return to Work on September 20, 2014, and Boulevard East Informs the Union that it Believes the Strike Will Last more than 3 Days.	6
ii. Wallace Moreira is Locked Out for Three Days and Reduced to Part-Time	7
a. Wallace Moreira's Union Activities Before and During the Strike.	8
b. Moreira's Return to Work After the Strike.	8
c. Jovanique Meneses Takes Moreira's Hours During the Strike and Jahirra Rodriguez and Ryan Hepperle Take His Pot Washing Hours After the Strike is Over.	8
d. Boulevard East Provides the General Counsel Incomplete Dietary Department Schedules.	9
e. Moreira's Hours are Reduced Significantly After the Strike.	10
f. Boulevard East Hires Reilly Perez to Perform Pot Washing Duties.	11
g. Rodriguez Offers Moreira a Dietary Aide Position She Knows He Cannot Do.	11
iii. Lorena Aguilar.	13
a. Aguilar's Pre-Strike and Strike Union Activities.	13
b. Aguilar's Return to Work After the Strike	13
c. Boulevard East Subjects Lorena Aguilar to More Onerous Working Conditions.	14
d. Boulevard East Replaced Lorena Aguilar with Oswaida Torres and Jovanique Meneses.	15

iv. Boulevard East Refuses to Immediately Reinstate 6 CNAs at the Conclusion of the Strike.	17
a. Elizabeth Christie-Duran.	17
Christie-Duran's Protected, Concerted Activity.	17
Christie-Duran's Attempt to Return to Work When the Strike Was Over.	18
Christie-Duran's Return to Work.	18
b. Norma Diaz.	19
c. Sandra Mejia.	20
d. Lovette Howard.	22
e. Maria Goris.	23
f. Erika Pena.	24
v. Boulevard East Uses Three Temporary Agencies to Staff the Facility During the Strike.	25
a. Staff Blue.	25
b. Tristate.	26
c. Towne.	26
IV. ARGUMENT	27
EXCEPTIONS #17, 20, 23, 26, and 27 Regarding Moreira.	27
POINT I. JUDGE ROSAS CORRECTLY FOUND THAT BOULEVARD EAST VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(3) OF THE ACT BY REFUSING TO REINSTATE WALACE MOREIRA TO HIS POT WASHING JOB AND BY REDUCING HIS HOURS AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE SEPTEMBER 2014 STRIKE	27
1. No Agency Employees Worked in Dietary During the Strike.	28
2. Jovanique Meneses Worked Moreira's Hours During the Strike	29
3. Maria Rodriguez Gives Moreira's Hours to Jahirra Rodriguez at the End of the Strike and Tells Moreira His Hours were No Longer Available Because He Went on Strike	29
4. Boulevard East Has Failed to Establish That It Permanently Replaced Moreira.	30
5. Judge Rosas Properly Found That Boulevard East Unlawfully Reduced Moreira's Hours at the Conclusion of the Strike	31

6. Moreira Declined Boulevard East's Offers of a Full-time Dietary Aide Position Because He Was Unable to Perform the Job	33
EXCEPTIONS #17, 20, 23, 26, and 27 Regarding Aguilar.	.34
POINT II. SUBSTANTIAL RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS JUDGE ROSAS' FINDINGS THAT BOULEVARD EAST VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(3) OF THE ACT BY REFUSING TO REINSTATE LORENA AGUILAR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE STRIKE AND CHANGING HER WORK DUTIES AND HOURS AFTER THE STRIKE	34
1. Boulevard East's Replacement of Aguilar Was Unlawfully Motivated	34
2. Boulevard East Unlawfully Failed to Return Aguilar to Her Previous Position When Torres Resigned in Early October	36
3. Judge Rosas Also Correctly Determined That Boulevard East Violated Section 8(a)(3) of the Act By Imposing More Onerous Working Conditions on Aguilar	37
EXCEPTIONS #15-28.	.38
POINT III. JUDGE ROSAS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT BOULEVARD EAST VIOLATED SECTION 8(a)(3) OF THE ACT BY REFUSING TO IMMEDIATELY REINSTATE 6 CNA STRIKERS AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE STRIKE	38
1. The 6 CNA Strikers Were Unfair Labor Practice Strikers.	39
2. There is No Need for a 5-Day <i>Drug Package</i> Grace Period Here.	39
3. Assuming <i>Arguendo</i> That This was an Economic Strike, Boulevard East's Contracts with the Temporary Staffing Agencies Do Not Constitute a Substantial and Legitimate Justification For Delaying the Reinstatement of the Returning Strikers	40
4. Boulevard East Possessed No Reasonable Basis to Believe That the Strike Would Extend Beyond 3 Days	43
5. Additional Evidence of Pretext is Found in Boulevard East's Treatment of Erika Pena.	44
6. Judge Rosas Properly Found That Boulevard East Violated the Act When It Refused to Immediately Reinstatement Sandra Mejia at the Conclusion of the Strike and Denied Her Overtime Opportunities After She Returned to Work	46

POINT IV. ROOSEVELT MEMORIAL MEDICAL CENTER IS
DISTINGUISHABLE FROM THE FACTS HERE AND NO PUBLIC
POLICY EXCEPTION IS NECESSARY HERE 47

V. CONCLUSION. 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Baptist Homes of the West d/b/a Piedmont Gardens</i> , 364 NLRB No. 13 (May 31, 2016).	35
<i>Drug Package Co., Inc.</i> , 228 NLRB 108 (1977).	39
<i>Hansen Bros. Enterprises</i> , 279 NLRB 741 (1986).	30
<i>Harvey Mfg.</i> , 309 NLRB 465, 469-470 (1992).	28
<i>Hot Shoppes, Inc.</i> , 146 NLRB 802 (1964).	34
<i>LB&B Associates, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1025 (2006).	37
<i>Laidlaw Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1366 (1968), enfd. 414 F.2d 99 (7th Cir. 1969).	28, 36
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).	35
<i>Martin Luther King, Sr., Nursing Center</i> , 231 NLRB 15 fn. 1 (1977).	30, 41
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375, 88 S. Ct. 543, 19 L. Ed. 2d 614 (1967).	27, 28
<i>NLRB v. Mackay Radio & Telephone Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 333, 58 S. Ct. 904, 82 L. Ed. 1381 (1938).	27
<i>Nicholas County Health Care Center, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 970 (2000).	34
<i>Pacific Mutual Door Co.</i> , 278 NLRB 854, 856 fn. 12 (1986).	40, 41
<i>Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services, LLC</i> , 343 NLRB 1183 (2004).	35
<i>Rood Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 895 (2004).	35
<i>Roosevelt Memorial Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 1016 (2006).	47, 48
<i>Sutter Health Center d/b/a Sutter Roseville Medical Center</i> , 348 NLRB 637, 638 (2006).	39, 40
<i>Teledyne Still-Man</i> , 298 NLRB 982 (1990).	28
<i>Tri-State Wholesale Building Supplies, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 85 (Apr. 30, 2015).	36
<i>West Maui Resorts Partners d/b/a Embassy Vacation Resorts</i> , 340 NLRB 846 (2003).	35
